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PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT

Bethel Municipal Center, 1 School Street
@@@@Wé -

Bethel, Connecticut 06801 (203) 794-8519
SEP -5 2002

Mr. 8. Derek Phelps CONNECTICUT
Connecticut Siting CogxiliNG COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

September S, 2002

Re: EM-SBA-009-020809 — SBA, Inc. :
Co-location on tower to be constructed at 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle
Bethel, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Phelps:

The Planning and Zoning Commission, at its meeting held on August 27, 2002,
reviewed the proposal of SBA, Inc. to “modify an existing telecommunications facility
located at 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle” in the Town of Bethel, to allow co-location of
additional carriers AT&T and Sprint.

Please be advised that the Planning and Zoning Commission has no objection to
the proposal for co-location of additional antenna, provided that all equipment and
facilities are constructed within the previously approved “lease area” as shown on
drawings presented to the Planning and Zoning Commission, which approval was
renewed on April 9, 2002.

Please also note that, to our knowledge, the tower is not an “existing facility”
because it has not yet been constructed.

Thank you for this opportunity to comment on the proposal.

Very truly yours,
Betty Brosius

Planning & Zoning Official

cc:  Michael J. Mannion, Chairman, Planning and Zoning Commission
- Judith Novachek, First Selectwoman '
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Phone: 560-827-2935 Pate:  9/5/2002

Ra: 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle — SBA CC: none

O Urgent O For Review [ Please Comment [ Please Reply [ Please Recycle

® Commentst

If possible, we would like these brief comments included in the raﬂiew of SBA proposal for today's
meeting. R

Thank you.




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council @po.state.ct.us

September 11, 2002 Web Site: www.state.ct.us/csc/index.htm

Julie M. Donaldson, Esq.
Hurwitz & Sagarin, LLC
147 North Broad Street
P.O.Box 112

Milford, CT 06460-0112

RE:  EM-SBA-009-020809 - SBA, Inc. notice of intent to modify an existing telecommunications facility
located at 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle, Bethel, Connecticut. '

Dear Attomey Donaldson:

At a public meeting held on September 5, 2002, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) acknowledged your
notice to modify this existing telecommunications facility, pursuant to Section 16-50§-73 of the Regulations
of Connecticut State Agencies.

The proposed modifications are to be implemented as specified here and in your notices dated August 9,
2002, and August 23, 2002. The modifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-
50j-72 (b) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an existing facility site that would
not increase tower height, extend the boundaries of the tower site, increase noise levels at the tower site
boundary by six decibels, and increase the total radio frequencies electromagnetic radiation power density
measured at the tower site boundary to or above the standard adopted by the State Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. This facility has also been carefully
modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards
applicable to the frequencies now used on this tower.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Any additional change to this facility will
require explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-
73. Such notice shall include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-
case modeling of radio frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base,
consistent with Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65.
Any deviation from this format may result in the Council implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to
General Statutes § 16-50u including, without limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such failure
and of civil penalties in an amount not less than one thousand dollars per day for each day of construction or
operation in material violation.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.
Ve lz yourw ; ; W
/ imer Aél / ‘
Chairman ~

MAG/laf

¢:  Honerabie Judy Novachek, First Selectman, Town of Bethel
Betty Brosius, Planning & Zening Official, Town of Bethel
Thomas F. Flynn I, Nextel Communications
Christopher B. Fisher, Esq., Cuddy & Feder & Worby LLP

Lsifing\etridshatbetheldc090 502 dac
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11 Francis J. Clarke Circle
Bethel 8/28/02
{approximate location of
proposed pole)
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HURWITZ & SAGARIN, LLC

Facsimile Cover Sheet

To:
Telephone:

Fax:

From:
Company:
Phone:
Fax:

Date:

SUPPLEMENTAL MESSAGE:

AUG 23 2ap9
- 3 G COU
Mr. David Martin Ncy
Staff Analyst
Connecticut Siting Council
860-827-2935

860-827-2950

Julie M. Donaldson, Esq.
Hurwitz & Sagarin, LLC
203-877-8000

203-878-9800

8/9/02

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and
may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt fram disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or
agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distribution or copy of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notice us immediately by telephone and return the
original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postel Service. Thank you.
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HURWITZ ‘R SAGARIN LLC

August 23, 2002

(LS D L e
Via Facsimile and First Class Mail éo% (‘é@@ j&jég @

M. David Martin AUG 23 2om2
Staff Analyst COnnee |
Comnecticut Siting Council SITiINg GOTU.; gg:T
10 Franklin Square It

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Notice of Exempt Modification
11 Francis J. Clarke Circle
Bethel, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Martin

As you requested, enclosed please find a “2C” letter dated September 5, 2000 that
includes the latitude and longtitude of the above referenced site.

Please let me know if you have any other questions.
Sincerely.

e

it M. Donaldson

MDA

cc: Mark Roberts, SBA

LAW OFFICES
147 North Broad Street, PO, Box 112, Milford, Connecticut 06460-0112 Tel. 203-877-8000 ¢ Fax 203-878-9800
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September 5, 2000

Mr. Eric Pearson

SBA, inc.

80 Eastern Blvd.

Glastonbury, CT 06033

RE: 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle - Bethel, Connecticut
Dear Mr. Pearson,

This letter is in reference to 8 proposed cellular sita located at 11 Francis J.
Clarke Circle in Bethel, Connecticut. . ,

| hereby certify to “2-C” tolerances the foliowing information.

NAD 83 Stats Plane N 692648

| E 814697
Latitude | N 41°-21'-36.27"
Longitude W 73°-25'-30.03"
NGVD 1925 411°

Latitude/lL ongitude/Elevations were obtained utilizing Total Stations referenced
to Conn DOT Baseline Station. L atitudefi ongitudse are referanced to NADE3
Connecticut zone, Coordinates shown, if any, are exprassed in US feet.
Elevations are referenced to NGVD 1929.

Donal¥, L:Gesick, " AN
LS#IB&Z'{:._ ENGEO S '
S SN

2o 2B e

“Certified Small Business Equal Opportunity Empioyer”

0B/23/02 FRI 09:40 [TX/RK NO 9445]



HURWITZ ‘& SAGARIN LLC

August 23, 2002

Via Facsimile and First Class Mail

Mr. David Martin

Staff Analyst

Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re:  Notice of Exempt Modification
11 Francis J. Clarke Circle
Bethel, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Martin

As you requested, enclosed please find a “2C” letter dated Septembei' 5, 2000 that
includes the latitude and longtitude of the above referenced site.

Please let me know if you have any other questions.

Sigcerely
MMD_\

Julie M. Donaldson

IMD/rr

ce! Mark Roberts, SBA

LAW OFFICES :
147 North Broad Street, P.O. Box 112, Milford, Connecticut 06460-0112 Tel. 203-877-8000 » Fax 203-878-9800
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September 5, 2000

Mr. Eric Pearson

SBA, Inc.

80 Eastem Bivd.

Glastonbury, CT 06033

RE: 11 Francis J. Glarke Circle - Bethel, Connecticut
Dear Mr, Pearson,

This letter is in reference to a proposed cellular site located at 11 Francis J.
Clarke Circle in Bethel, Connecticut. : .

| hereby certify to “2-C” tolerances the following information.

NAD 83 State Plane N 692648

E 814697
Latitude N 41°-21'-36.27"
Longitude W 73°-25'-30.03°
NGVD 1929 A1

LatitudefLongitude/Elevations were obtained utilizing Total Stations referenced
to Conn DOT Baseline Station. Latitude/Longitude are referenced to NADS3
Connecticut zone. Coordinates shawn, if any, are expresszed in US fast.
Elevations are referenced to NGVD 1928,

“Ceriified Small Business Equal Opportunity Employer”

08/23/02 FRI 09:40 [TX/RX NO 94435]



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIE
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@po.state.ct.us
Web Site: www.state.ct.us/csc¢/index.htm

August 20, 2002

Honorable Judy Novachek
First Selectman

Town of Bethel

1 School Street

Bethel Municipal Center
Bethel, CT 06801-2105

RE: EM-SBA-009-020809 — SBA, Inc. notice of intent to modify an existing telecommunications
facility located at 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle, Bethel, Connecticut.

Dear Ms. Novachek:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received this request to modify an existing
telecommunications facility, pursuant to Regulations of Connect:cut State Agencies Section 16-50j-72.

The Council will consider this item at the next meeting tentatively scheduled for September 3, 2002, at
1:30 p.m. in Hearing Room One, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, Connecticut.

Please call me or inform the Council if you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.

Dere Phelps
Executive Director

SDP/slm
Enclosure: Notice of Intent

¢:  Betty Brosius, Planning & Zoning Official, Town of Bethel

Isitinglemisbatbethelins doc
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EM-SBA-009-020809

August 9, 2002

O M (L e e 8
Mr. S. Derek Phelps Qﬁ@(‘“ et ! oY / #
Executive Director ' ) rin e
Connecticut Siting Council Bl -4 "y
11\10 Frgnlfhp SguTargwﬂ CONNECTICUT
ew Britain, SITING COUNCIL

Re:  Notice of Exempt Modification
11 Francis J. Clarke Circle
Bethel, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Phelps:

SBA, Inc. (“SBA”) hereby requests acknowledgement that the proposed co-location of AT&T
Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T”) and Sprint Spectrum, LP (“Sprint”) facilities on an approved
telecommunications tower located at 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle, Bethel, Connecticut (“Bethel
Facility”) constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). Under this
acknowledgement, SBA intends to allow AT&T to install six (6) panel antenna and related
equipment and allow Sprint to install twelve antenna and related equipment at the Bethel Facility.
See Plans attached hereto as Exhibit A. These antennas will be used to fulfill AT&T’s and
Sprint’s Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) licensing requirements to provide
service throughout Connecticut.

Please accept this letter as notification, pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, of modification
to a telecommunications tower, which constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. §
16-50j-72(b)(2). In accordance with R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to
Judith Novacheck, Bethel’s First Selectman.

I Background

As approved, the Bethel Facility will consist of a 160-foot monopole tower and related
equipment located at 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle Bethel, Connecticut. SBA received approval
from the Bethel Inland Wetland Commission on October 26, 1998, a variance from the Bethel
Zoning Board of Appeals on January 19, 1999 and a Special Permit and Site Plan approval from
the Bethel Planning & Zoning Commission on April 13, 1999. See Exhibit B for a copy of
approvals. Due to litigation that was ultimately settled, SBA was unable to construct the Facility
pursuant to the timeframes set forth in the Town’s initial approval. SBA has since received
renewals of the approvals from the Town of Bethel and intends to begin the construction of the
Facility in accordance with these approvals.

LAW QOFFICES
147 North Broad Street, PO. Box 112, Milford, Connecticut 06460-0112 Tel. 203-877-8000  Fax 203-878-9800



In a letter dated January 25, 2002, the Siting Council advised that all “privately owned
speculation towers developed to provide space for personal communication service (PCS) . . .
will now be considered by the Council to be facilities under the jurisdiction of the Council . .. .”
The letter also requested that the owners of towers that were approved between July 10, 2001 and
December 17, 2001 petition the Council for a determination as to whether such towers have a
significant adverse environmental effect. The Bethel Facility falls within the first category set
forth in the Council’s letter and, in accordance with the letter’s provisions, is within the
Council’s exclusive jurisdiction.

As aresult, in order to allow Sprint and AT&T to co-locate on the Bethel Facility, SBA
hereby requests acknowledgement of modifications that are exempt pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-
50j-72(b)(2). The Bethel Facility does not however, fall within the category of facilities for _
which the Council advised seeking a declaratory ruling because the Bethel Facility received its
municipal approvals well before the July to December 2001 time period outlined in the Council’s
letter. :

IL. Modifications Proposed

The 160 foot tower is designed to support five (5) antenna arrays at elevations of 157 feet,
145 feet, 135 feet, 125 feet and 115 feet above ground level (“AGL). Sprint will be located at an
antenna centerline of 157 feet and AT&T will be located at an antenna centerline of 125 feet. See
Exhibit A for the Tower Elevation plan. AT&T and Sprint will also install equipment cabinets,
on concrete pads within the approved compound. See Site Layout attached hereto as Exhibit A.

For the following reasons, the proposed modifications to the Bethel Facility fall squarely
within and satisfy the requirements set forth in R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2):

1. The proposed modifications will not increase the height of the tower. The plan
attached as Exhibit A confirms that the proposed AT&T and Sprint installations will not increase
the overall height of the tower.

2. The installation of the AT&T and Sprint equipment cabinets on concrete pads
within the approved compound, as reflected on the attached plan, will not require an extension of
the site boundaries. The proposed equipment location, access, and utility routing for the
proposed AT&T and Sprint installations will be located entirely within the planned site.

3. The proposed modifications will not increase the noise levels by six decibels or
more because no HVAC equipment is required.

4, As set forth in the report prepared by Bechtel Communications dated July 24,
2002, the operation of the AT&T and Sprint antennas will not increase the total radio frequency
(RF) power density, measured at the site boundary, to a level at or above the applicable standard
adopted by the Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection, as set forth in Connecticut
General Statues § 22a-162, nor to a level at or above the MPE limits established by the FCC.



'y

The "worst-case" RF power density calculation for a point at the tower base would be 0.08% of
the public MPE limit for PCS frequencies, as depicted in the power density chart attached hereto
as Exhibit C.

A Tower Design prepared by Summit Manufacturing, LLC dated November 17, 1998 is
attached hereto as Exhibit D. This Tower Design was submitted by SBA with its application to
the Town of Bethel and, therefore, was before the Town when considering and ultimately
approving SBA’s application.

For the foregoing reasons, SBA respectfully submits that the proposed addition of AT&T
and Sprint antennas and equipment at the Bethel Facility constitutes an exempt modification
under R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2).

Sincerely,
Raeirott / | MVT 7@'7
Julie M. Donaldson
IMD/rr
ce: Judith Novacheck, First Selectman, Town of Bethel
Mark Roberts, SBA

Christopher Fisher, Cuddy, Feder & Worby
Robert Chagnon, Sprint Spectrum LP
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PLANNING & ZONING: COMMISSION
Bethel Municipal Center
I School Street, Bethel, Connecticut 06301 *(203) 794-8519

April 16, 1999

Esther McNany

SBA, Inc/Nextel Communications /Sprint PCS
125 Shaw Street

New London, CT 06320

RE: SBA, Inc./Nextel Communications /Sprint PCS

Dear Ms. McNany:

At the April 13, 1999 meeting of the Planning & Zoning Commission it was
voted to APPROVE your application for a special permit and site plan, 11 Francis J.
Clarke Industrial Park, on maps dated C-1 dated 2 /17 /98 last revised 1/22 /99, C-2
dated 2/17/98 last revised 1/22/99, C-3 dated 6/20/98 last revised 4/ 16 /99, and
C-4 dated 6/20/98 with the following stipulations:
1. Applicant will submit the approved site plan to the Economic
Development Commission for their review prior to applying for a

building permit,

2. Any changes to the plan or i1 the field will require a resubmission
the Commussion before making any changes.

3. Reason for approval is that it meets the Planning & Zoning
regulations.

Work is to commence within { 1) one year and completed in (5) five years.

If you have anv questions please call. I have also attached a copy of the legal
notice for you review.

Sincerely, .
Denis J. rdan
Chairman

DJR: cpe

06/14/02 FRI 15:11 [TX/RX NO 8631]
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

Bethel Municipal Center
1 School Street, Bethel, Connecticut 06801 *(203) 794-8519

November 15, 2000

Esther McNany
SBA, Inc./ Nextel Communications/Sprint PCS

125 Shaw Street
New London, CT 06320

RE: SBA, Inc. - 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle

Dcar Ms. McNany,

At the November 14, 2000 meeting of the Planning & Zoning Commission it was voted
to approve your revised site plan application for 11 Francis Clarke Circle on maps
dated 2/17/98 last revised 11/5/00 with the following stipulations:

1} The resolution granting the original approval, dated 4/16/99, including all
stipulations must be adhered to.
2) Any farther changes in the site plan must be submitted to this Commission,

[ have attached a copy of the legal notice for your review. Please be advised that work
is not to commence until bonds are submitted and maps are signed and filed

Sincerely,

;)mams Rmrda.ngc

Chairman

4376

ConsAruction

SITE #

FILE TYPE J
secmion . feemits

06/14/02 FRI 15:11 ([TX/RX NO 8631)
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LEGAL NOTICE

P.

+ LANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Bethel Municipal Center
1 School Street, Bethel, Connecticut 0680 ] *(203) 794-8519

APPEAR IN THE BETHEL BEACON AS SOON AS POSSIBLE

At the Novemebr 14, 2000 Planning & Zoning Commission meeting the

following were voted:

APPROVED WITH STIPULATIONS:

STEINER INC
REVISED SITE PLAN
2 RESEARCH DRIVE

APPROVED WITH STIPULATIONS:

SBA INC
REVISED SITE PLAN
11 FRANCIS CLARKE CIRCLE

Dated this 16® day of November,at Bethel, Connecticut,

B f Loy,

Chairman

06/14/02 FRI 15:11

[TX/RX NO 8631}

03
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

Bethel Municipal Cenler
1 School Street, Bethel, Connceticut 06801 *(203) 794-8519

April 15, 2002

Atltorney Susan A. Tlays
Onec State St

P.O. Box 231277
Hartford Ct 06123-1277

RE: SBA Telccommunications Tower
11 Francis Jd. Clarke Circle

Dear Ms, Hays,

At the Aprit 9, 2002 meeting of the Planning & Zoning Commission it was voted to
APPROVE your requesl [or reinstatement of the terms and conditions of the original
the Site Plan for (he proposed SBA, Inc, telccommunicatlions facility and antennas for
Sprint and Nextel at 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle with the following stipulations:

1. Except as modified by this approval, improvements shall be consiructed as shown
on drawings prepared by Gesick & Associales, P.C., Robert J. Grabarek, P.IE. (C T
Lic # 1344]), as follows:

al “SBA, Inc., #4276 Bcethel (Costa Property 1), 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle, Bethel,
Connecticul,” Sheet -1, last revised 1/22/99;

b} “Comprchensive Site Plan,” Sheet C-1, last revised 1/22/99 (Note: the
northerly seiback is shown correctly at 212.5 feet, but the arrow is shown only
to the 25-foot rear setback line and should be extended to the property line.);

c) “Site Plan and Elevations,” Sheet C-2, last revised 1/22/99 (added Sprint);

d) “Site Details,” Sheet C-3, last revised 4/6/99;

¢) “General Notes and Erosion Control Narrative,” Sheet C-4, dated 6/20/98,

2. Applicant shall [urnish the Economic Development Commission of the Town of
Bethel with a copy of the plans, and shall furnish proof of transmitial to the
Planning and Zoning Commission prior to the issuance of any zoning and building
permils for the project,

3. Any changes in the approved plan shull require the approval of the Planning and
Zoning Commission.

4. llis the applicant’s responsibility to secure any ancl all permits and approvals
required by the Connecticul Siting Council.

06/14/02 FRI 07:16 [TX/RX NO 8615]
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5. Pursuant to Sec. 118-22 of the Zoning Regulations, “The approval of any site plan
shall be void and shall be of no effect unless construction of the proposcd buildings
or structures is commenced within one (1) year of the cffective date of said approval
and is substantially completed within (5) years of the effective date of said
approval.”

Reasons: The reinstated plan is in substaniial compliance with Sec. 118.47.3,
“Telccommunications towers and antennas,” of the Zoning Regulations of the Town of
Bethel and was previocusly approved by the Commission on 11/14/00, and further by
Scttlement Agrecement daled 8/24 /00-9/22/00. In granting the reinstatement of the
Site Plan for this application, the Commission malkes no decision regarding the
property owner's right to apply for additional buildings or structures on the sile, in
accordance with Bethel zoning regulations in cffect at the time of the application.

Sincerely,
L / 2 %/’ﬁ%fﬁ(&sﬁ '
v el et . LTt -

Michael J, Mannion
Chuirman

MJM: cpce

06/14/02 TRI 07:16 [TX/RX NO 8615}



Cellular Division Bechtel Telecommunications

RF Engineering Department Address: 210 Pomeroy Ave
Suite 201, Meriden, CT 06450
TEL: 203-639-0640
FAX: 203-238-2068

July 24, 2002

Re: 913-010-513
11 Francis J.Clarke Cir. Bethel ,CT-06801

As per your request, attached is the RF Exposure Analysis for the proposed AT&T
Wireless antenna facility located at 11 Francis J.Clarke Cir. Bethel ,CT-06801

Thank you for giving me an opportunity to respond to your inquiry about the safety of
this wireless antenna facility. The maximum level of RF energy associated with
simultaneous and continuous operations of all transmitters at this facility will be less
than safety criteria adopted by the Federal Communications Commission as
mandated by the Telecommunications Act of 1996. Therefore, this wireless antenna
facility fully complies with FCC.

This antenna facility is an integral part of the wireless infrastructure that provides
mobile communication services to individuals, businesses, and safety agencies
throughout our community and the nation. People rely on wireless phones for personal
safety and security. At the same time, many public service agencies depend on wireless
technology to provide disaster relief and emergency services. AT&T Wireless Services
is committed to providing safe and efficient wireless communication services to
everyone who depends on wireless phones for personal safety, convenience and
emergency communications.

Cellular systems use low power radio signals that operate in the same frequency band
as UHF television and PCS frequencies have been used by utilities and public safety
agencies throughout our communities for years. Wireless antenna facilities transmit
low power radio signals to carry telephone conversations. These personal wireless base
station antennas typically operate at one hundred watts or less per channel and are
placed in inaccessible locations on towers and rooftops. The power density decreases
rapidly as one moves away from the antenna, creating very low-level signals at ground
level and points of public access. In addition, wireless phones operate at the lowest
power needed to maintain contact with the base station - between 0.1-0.6 watts.



Therefore, when new antenna sites are added in a system, the operating power of both
the antenna facilities and the phones decreases as the distance between the antenna sites
and the phones is reduced.

Wireless antenna facilities comply with FCC rules governing the safety of radio
emissions. Under the Telecommunications Act of 1996, the FCC has exclusive
jurisdiction over the safety of RF emissions from personal wireless antenna facilities.
Public Law 104-104, Section 704(a)(7){B)(iv). The FCC rules constitute a national RF
exposure standard that reflects the consensus of the federal agencies charged with
protecting public health and the environment, including the FDA, EPA, NIOSH, and
OSHA. AT&T Wireless Service antenna sites comply with all FCC rules regulating RF
emissions and safety.

The Telecommunications Act of 1996 recognizes the importance of ensuring the
integrity of wireless communication networks that provide nationwide communication
services. Nevertheless, we understand people's concerns about health and safety and
we recognize our responsibility to address those concerns. Consequently, I have
prepared the attached power density report to demonstrate that the 11 Francis J Clarke
Cir. antenna facility site will comply with FCC regulations governing the safety of RF
emissions. The report indicates that under maximum operating conditions, the highest
power density in a publicly accessible area is 0.000753 milliwatts per square centimeter;
1327 times lower than the maximum permissible limit allowed for the public at our
operating frequency.

Wireless communication services make people and communities safer by providing
mobile communications support for law enforcement, disaster relief, and personal
emergencies. Wireless antenna facilities carry the calls that support the needs of our
customers and communities. I hope that the enclosed report answers your questions
regarding the safety of this site. If you have any additional questions about this site, I
may be reached at (203)-639-0682.

Very truly yours,

Vi kol Kakoseos
ngl:f%ataria

RF Engineer

Bechtel Telecommunications.
AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.
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RF Exposure Analysis for Proposed
AT&T Wireless Antenna Facility

SITE ID: 913-010-513

July 24, 2002

Prepared by AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.
Vishal Kataria RF Engineer



AT&ET Wireless Services, Inc.
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AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.

1. Introduction

This report constitutes an RF exposure analysis for the proposed AT&T Wireless antenna facility to be located at 77
Francis J Clarke Cir. Bethel, CT-06801. This analysis uses site-specific engineering data to determine the predicted
levels of radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy in the vicinity of the proposed facility and compares those
levels with the Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limits established by the Federal Communications
Commission.

2. Site Data

Site Name: Bethel

Number of simultaneously operating channels 12

Type of antenna Allgon 7250.03
Power per channel (Watts ERP) 250.0 Watts
Height of antenna (feet AGL) 125 feet
Antenna Aperture Length 5 feet

3. RF Exposure Prediction

The following equations established by the FCC, in conjunction with the site data, were used to determine the levels
of RF electromagnetic energy present in the vicinity of the proposed facility':

0.64* N * EIRP(6)
T* R?

PowerDensity = (mW/ent') Egq. 1-Far-field

Where, /= Number of channels, R= distance in ¢cm from the RC (Radiation Center) of antenna, and FIRP(6) = The
isotropic power expressed in milliwatts in the direction of prediction point. This is the correct equation for antennas
which have their gain expressed in dBi, which is the usual case for the PCS bands.

P_/ch*N*10°
2*T*R*h* o/ 360

PowerDensity = (mW/em’) Eq. 2-Near-field

Where P;/ch = Input power to antenna terminals in watts/ch, R = distance to center of radiation,
h = aperture height in meters, & = 3 dB beam-width of horizontal pattern.

'RF exposure is measured and predicted in terms of power density in units of milliwatts (mW), a thousandth of a watt, or
microwatts ( £ W), a millionth of a watt, per square centimeter {cm?). Data comparing predictive analysis with on site
measurements has demonstrated that power density can be effectively predicted at given locations in the vicinity of a wireless
antenna facility.
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4. FCC Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of RF Radiation

In 1985, the FCC established rules to regulate radio frequency (RF) exposure from FCC licensed antenna factlities.
In 1996, the FCC updated these rules, which were further amended in August 1997 by a Second Memorandum
Opinion and Order. These new rules represent a consensus of the federal agencies responsible for the protection of
public heaith and the environment, including the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the Food and Drug
Administration (FDA), the National Institute for Occupational Heaith and Safety (NIOSH), and the Occupational
Safety and Health Administration (OSHA).

Under the laws that govern the delivery of wireless communications services in the United States, as amended by the
Telecommumications Act of 1996, the FCC has exclusive jurisdiction over RF emissions from personal wireless
antenna facilities, which include cellular, PCS, messaging and aviation sites. 2 Pursuant to its authority under federal
law, the FCC has established rules to regulate the safety of emissions from these facilities.

5. Comparison with Standards

Exhibit A shows the levels of RF electromagnetic energy as one moves away from the antenna facility. As shown in
Exhibit A, the maximum power density is 0:000753 mW/cm? which occurs at [1100 feet from the antenna facility.

The chart in exhibit A also shows that the power density is only 0;000289 mW/cm? at a distance of 4 feet. Table 1
below shows the Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limits established by the FCC. There are different MPE

limits for public/uncontrolled and occupational/controlled environments.

Table 1: Maximum Permissible Exposure limits for RF radiation

Frequency Public/Uncontrolled Occupational/controlled | Maximum power density at
Accessible location

Cellular 580 mW/cm’ 2.9 mW/em? 0.000753 mW/cm®

PCS 1 mW/cm® 5 mW/cm®

The maximum power density at the proposed facility represents only 0.08% of the public MPE limit for PCS
frequencies.

6. Conclusion

This analysis show that the maximum power density in accessible areas at this location is 0.000753 mW/cn?’, a level
of RF energy that is well below the Maximum Permissible Exposure limit established by the FCC.

247 U.S. C. Section 332 { ¢} (7)B)(iv) states that “[n]o State or local government or instrumentality thereof may regulate the
placement, construction, and modification of personal wireless service facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of radio
frequency emissions to the extent that such facilities comply with the Commission’s regulations concerning such emissions.”
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7. FCC Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure

FCC Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE)
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8. Exhibit A
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9. For Further Information

Additional information about the environmental impact of RF energy from personal wireless antenna facilities can be
obtained from the Federal Communications Commission:

Dr. Robert Cleveland

Federal Communications Commission
Office of Engineering and Technology
Washington, DC 20554

RF Safety Program: 202-418-2464

Internet address: rfsafety@fcc.gov
RF Safety Web Site: www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety

10. References

[1] The Communications Act of 1934, as amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. Section
332 (H(THBXEv).
[2] Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radio frequency Radiation, Notice of Proposed

Rulemaking, ET Docket 93-62, 8 FCC Red 2849 (1993).

[31 Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radio frequency Radiation, Report and Order, ET
Docket 93-62, FCC 96-326, adopted August 1, 1996. 61 Federal Register 41006 (1996).

[4] Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radio frequency Radiation, Second Memorandum
Opinion and Order, ET Docket 93-62, adopted August 25, 1997,

[5] Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radio frequency Electromagnetic
Fields, OET Bulletin 65, August, 1997,



—POLE

E

S B A
SITE: BRETHEL
DESC: 4276
ADDRESS: FAIRFIELD COUNTY
COUNTY: FAIRFIELD, CT
Tue 17-Nov-98 14:2¢6

JOB: 4071

RFQ: 98-4114-13
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159" MAX ELEV.

(’\

m [ M POLE SPEGIFICATIONS
, 14" LP Platform POLE HEIGHT! 155.00 FEET
15500 y U, TAPER] 2100 IN/FT
. VO szsor 150y ec1znanne s0vis0r270 POLE_SHAPE 18_SIDED_POLYGON
ORIENTATION FLAT—FLAT
M
—(48.00] 700 J 6x12HAN 1507270
146,00 amg Piottorm’ 0 0 270 ELEV SUPPORT/LIGHT
g HEHRN Na |QTY it |Fu DESCRIPTION
- 1] 1] 155.00 14" LP Plalform
2 o . 12| 156.00 DEB96H
- I 6412 HAND® 30:1501270 2 12’ }:g'gg 1401{;‘;9‘;:"“” Plattorm
BT LP Clomp Platfarm 3 1] 13600 12’ _LP Clamp Plotform
g‘l S 12| 136.00 DB&IEH
4 1] 126.00 14' LP Clormp Platiorm
m nmi R 12| _126.00 DBBOGH
Bx12 HANDa 30150270 5] 1] 116.00] F |14 P Clomp Fiotferm
[126.00] 1 t4' P Clamp Platform 12| 116.00[ F | _DBBYEH
- : “'SLIP LAP= 48.0°(% 4.8 ")
I —(116.000 37.00Y 6x12 HANDe 30,150°270° LENGTH|  Flat—Flat STEEL
Hot , Sec| (ft} [TOP¢  BOT® | THICK [ WEIGHT SPEC FINISH
B 116.00 IR 14' LP Clamp Piatform 113475 | 24.00[31.30] .2188| 2235 |AB07—B5 Galv
T 23475 [ 30.02| 37.32| 2813 | 3498 | A6O7—65 Calv
o 3 | 50.00 | 35.76] 46.26 | .3750| B167 | ABD7—65 Galv
o 4 | 50.00 | 44.30| 54.80| 437511516 | AGO7—65 Golv
N (in} [#Boks |Holes
wlx BP | 652.00 | 20 | 48.00] 3.000| 1397 |A572-50 Galv
g Boltg [Holeg | TOTAL {26813
& 0 AH | 96.00 | 2.25 | 2.625 2765 | AB15-75] Gal—18"
Bx12 HANDe 30,150°,270°
LOAD CASE WIND [O.L.F.] RAD] FACTORS |WIND
DESCRIPTION (mph)| VERT.| ICE[GUST| cf | {psf)
SLIP LAP= 57.0"(+ 5.7 ") 1) Mox_Wind Load 85.00 1.00 1,69 65| 31.26
2) Max Wind Lood x.75 73.61] 1.30| .50] 1.69| .65[23.44
3) MicroWave Oper. 50.00 ) 1.00 1.69| .65)10.82
z BASE REACTIONS ]| OISP ©TOP
2 LOAD CASE Axial Shear Mom | DEFL. SWAY
Y & 6x12 HANDe 30%150°27C° DESCRIPTION (kips)| {wips) | (ft—x) | (ft) ! {deq)
" 1) Max Wind Lood 42.5| 33.2] 3938 | 9.44| 6.38
= 2) Maox Wind Load x.75 63.5| 27.0| 3326 | 811 5.5
i P 3) MicroWave Oper. 41.9] 11.5| 1367 | 3.28| 2.22
Bl g
=1 1) FULL HEIGHT STEP BOLTS
ol 2) ANTENNA FEED LINES RUN INSIDE POLE
58 3) OVERALL TOWER HEIGHT WITH FOUNDATION
w NOT TO EXCEED 160 FEET.
SLIP LAP= 69.07(+ 6.9 ")
&
0
™
e
@
o|f
w
. PAGE
Summit E
Manufarturing, MIAG [ BetE
I 225 KIWANIS BLVD. T‘ et
l 10x30 HANDo 90"270° .y WEST HAZLETON, Pa 18201 ue ;
. JOB NO: 4071 CUSTOMER: SBA
- ADDRESS: | FAIRFIELD. GOUNTY
il 10x30 HAND@ 3607, 180" CITY. STATE: CT COUNTY.  FAIRFIELD
62.00" Sqr BASE 3.00" Thick
20 Bolls 2.95% REV TATE DESCRIPTION SCALE: NTS.
13.55" Bolt Project A | 20-0Dct—98] FIT TOWER TO 160" MAX DRAF T:
G.L. 62.00" Bolt Circle B | 17-Nov—98| INCREASE TOP DIAMETER ENG:
DRAWING NI
4071-PE1
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SUMMIT MANUFACTURING,\ LC
225 KIWANIS BLVD

£

(

Tu. 17-Nov-98 14:26
TEL: (717)454-8730

WEST HAZT,ETON, PA 18201 TUSA FAX: (717)454-4851
NET:summitlg@epix.net
CUSTOMER : SBA REF: 98-4114-1r3 JOB:4071
SITE NAME: BETHEL SITE: 4276
TOP DIAMETER 24.00 in. [ 24.37 in. Point-Point]
BOTTOM DIAMETER 54.80 in. [ 55.65 in. Point-Point]
POLE HEIGHT 155.00 ft.
E-MODULUS 29000 ksi [ 12000 ksi SHEAR MODULUE]
SHAPE 18 sides FLAT ORIENTATION
APPURTENANCE ATTACHMENT POINTS: MICROWAVE
NG. X,ft QTY FUTURE DESCRIPTION DIAMETER FREQUENCY
1 155.00 1 14" Lp Platform
2 146 .00 1 14' LP Clamp Platform
3 136.00 1 14' LP Clamp Platform
4 126.00 1 14' LP Clamp Platform
5 116.00 1 <Future> 14' LP Clamp Platform
rSECTIONS
BOTTOM THICK CONNECT LAP TAPER LENGTH WT. STEEL POLE
NO X, ft. in. type in. 1in/ft Ft. 1bs SPEC finish
1 34 .75 .21876 SLIP 48. .2100 34.75 2235 RA607-65 GALV
2 65.50 .28125 SLIP 57. .2100 34.75 3488 As07-65 GALV
3 110.75 .37500 SLIP 69. L2100 50.00 8167 AeQ7-65 GALV
4 155.00 .43750 C-Weld .2100 50.00 11516 A607-65 GALV
SECTION PROPERTIES Area Iz IX&TY Fy
X, £t D,in T,in in™2 in"4 in~4 w/t d/t kgl
155.00 24 .00 .2188 16.51 2358 1178 17.58 109.7 65.00 TOP -P1
150.00 25.05 .2188 17.24 2684 1342 18.43 114 .5 £5.00
146 .00 25.89 .2188 17.82 2968 1484 19.11 118.4 £5.00 -P2
141 .00 26.%4 .2188 18.55 3346 1673 19.85 123.2 65.00
136.00 27.95 .2188 19.28 3756 1878 20.80 128.0 &5.00 -B3
131.00 29.04 .2188 20.01 47.98 2099 21.64 132.8 65.00
126 .00 20.0¢% .2188 20.74 4674 2337 22.49 137.6 65.00 -bP4
124 .25 30.46 .2188 20.99 4848 2424 22.79 139.2 65.00 Slip-Bl
120.25 30.86 L2813 27.30 6448 3224 17.58 109.7 6&5.00 8lip-T2
1i6.00 31.75 .2813 28.09 7030 3515 18.14 112.9 €5.00 -P5
111.00 32.80 L2813 29.03 7756 3878 18.80 116.6 &5.00
106.00 33.85 .2813 29.97 8530 4265 19.46 120.4 65.00
101.00 34.90 L2813 30.90 9356 4678 20.12 124.1 &5.00
96.00 35.95 .2813 31.84 10236 5118 20.78 127.8 65.00
94 .25 36.32 . 2813 32.17 10556 5278 21.01 1292.1 £5.00 Slip-B2
89.50 36.75 L3750 43 .30 14476 7238 15.5k2 98.0 65.00 Slip-T3
84 .50 37.80 .3750 44 .55 15766 7883 16.01 100.8 65.00
79.50 38.85 .3750 45.80 17130 8565 16.51 103.6 65.00
74 .50 39.90 .3750 47.05 18572 8286 17.00 106.4 65.00
69.50 40.95 .3750 48.30 20092 10046 17.49 109.2 65.00
64 .50 42.00 .3750 49,55 21682 10846 17.99 112.0 65.00
59.50 43.05 .3750 50.80 23376 11688 18.48 114 .8 65.00
54 .50 44 .10 .3750 52.05 251472 12571 18.98 117.6 65.00
50.0C 45.05 .3750 53.17 26808 13404 19.42 120.1 65.00 Slip-B3
45.00 45,35 L4375 62.36 31778 15888 16.51 103.7 65.00
44 25 45,51 .4375 62.58 32114 16057 16.58 104.0 65.00 Slip-T4
39,25 46.56 L4375 64.04 34410 17205 17.00 106.4 65.00



'
Tue 17-N 98 14:2¢6

SBA
- BETHEL JOB: 4071
SECTION PROPERTIES Area 17 IX&IY Fy
X, ft D, in T,in in"2 in"4 in~4 w/t a/t ksi
34.25 47.61 .4375 65.50 36814 18407 17.42 108.8 65.00
29.25 48B.66 .4375 66.96 39328 19664 17.85 111.2 &5.00
24 .25 49.71 4375 68.42 415854 20977 18.27 113.6 65.00
19.25 50.76 .4375 69.87 44692 22346 18.69 116.0 &5.00
14.25 51.81 L4375 71.33 47550 23775 19.12 118.4 £5.00
9.25 52.8¢6 4375 72,79 50526 25263 19.54 120.8 65.00
4.25 53.81 .4375 74 .25 53622 26811 19.%6 123.2 &5.00
.00 54.80 -4375 75.49 56352 28176 20.32 125.3 65.00 BASE
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CUSTOMER: SBA REF: 98-4114-13 JOB:4071
SITE NAME: BETHEL SITE: 4276
LOAD CASE- 1 WIND SPEED 85.0 mph 136.8 kph

Max Wind Load W| GUST FACTOR 1.69
I)| EXPOSURE COEFF. .2857
VERTICAIL OLF 1.00 (N[ Cf .650
ICE COVER [in.] .00 ||D|| REFERENCE HEIGHT 33.0 ft
STRESS REDUCTION .60 PRESSURE @Ref .Ht 31.3 psf 1496.Pa
STRESS AMPLIFY 1.33 BASE ABOVE GROUND .0 ft
—TIA/EIA-222F
APPURTENANCE LOADS: Center p——each—] FORCES  MOMENT
ELEV ‘Line  WEIGHT AREA CABLE WIND |—kips——fft-k-]
QTY DESCRIPTION Elev-ft 1lbs ft"2 #/ft psE Y Z X
1 1 14' LP Platform 155.00 2000 35.0 48.65 4.35 -2.00 -1.1 Da
12 DB896H 156.00 22 9.1 .920 48.72 .00 -1.98 .0
2 1 14' LP Clamp Platform 146.00 2000 35.0 47.83 4.22 -2.00 -1.1 Da
12 DB896H 146.00 22 9.1 .920 47.81 .00 -1.88 .0
3 1 14' LP Clamp Platform 136.00 2000 35.0 46.87 4.13 -2.00 -1.0 Da
12 DB896H 136.00 22 9.1 .920 46.85 .00 -1.77 .0
4 1 14' LP Clamp Platform 126.00 2000 35.0 45.86 4.04 -2.00 -1.0 Da
12 DB896H 126.00 22 9.1 .920 45.84 .00 -1.66 .0
5 1 14' LP Clamp Platform 116.00 2000 35.0 44.79 3.95 -2.00 -1.0 Da
12 DB896H 116.00 22 9.1  .920 44.77 .00 -1.54 .0
RESULTS Fb
WIND FORCES, kips MOMENTS, ft-kips STRESS ALLOW COMB
%, ft pst ShearX Shear¥Y AxiaZ BendX Bend¥Y 'Torg ksi kgi RATIO
155.00 31.6 .0 4.9 -3.6 -1 .0 .0 .57 51.87 .011
150.00 31.3 .0 5.3  -3.9 -24.8 .0 .0 3.09 51.87 .060
146.00 31.1 .0 10.2 -7.5  -45.9 .0 .0 5.40 51.87 .104
141.00 30.8 .0 10.6 -7.% -97.0 .0 .0 9.99 51.87 .193
136.00 30.5 .0 15.5 -11.5 -149.9 .0 .0 14.28 51.87 .275
131.00 30.1 .0 15.8 -11.9 -227.3 .0 .0 19.80 51.87 .382
126.00 29.8 .0 20.5 -15.4 -306.6 .0 .0 24.85 51.87 .479
124.25 29.7 .0 20.7 -15.7 -342.4 .0 .0 27.01 51.87 .521
120.25 29.4 .0 21.0 -16.1 -425.2 .0 .0 25.42 51.87 .430
116.60 29.1 .0 25.6 -19.8 -514.5 .0 .0 29.06 51.87 .560
111.060 28.7 .0 26.0 -20.4 -642.5 .0 .0 33.85 51.87 .653
106.00 28.4 .0 26.3 -21.0 -772.3 .0 .0 38.08 51.87 .734
101.00 28.0 .0 26.7 -21.6 -904.2 .0 .0 41.83 51.87 .806
96.00 27.6 .0 26.9 =-22.1 -1037.5 .0 .0 45.12 51.87 .870
94.25 27.4 .0 27.1 -22.6 -1084.2 .0 .0 46.18 51.87 .890
89.50 27.0 .0 27.5 -23.4 -1213.3 .0 .0 38.09 51.87 .734
84.50 26.6 .0 27.9 -24.2 -1350.8 .0 .0 40.03 51.87 .772
79.50 26.1 .0 28.3 -25.1 -1490.0 .0 .0 41.74 51.87 .805
74.50 25.6 .0 28.6 -26.1 -1631.7 .0 .0 43.29 51.87 .835
69.50 25.1 .0 29.0 -27.0 -1774.2 .0 .0 44.54 51.87 .861
64.50 24.6 .0 29.3 -28.0 -1919.2 .0 .0 45.86 51.87 .884
59.50 24.0 .0 29.7 -29.0 -2065.8 .0 .0 46.94 51.87 .905
54.50 23.4 .0 30.0 -29.9 -2214.2 .0 .0 47.91 51.87 .924
50.00 22.9 .0 30.3 -30.9 -2349.2 -.1 .0 48.70 51.87 .939
45.00 22.2 .0 30.5 -31.6 -2501.7 -.1 .0 44.02 51.87 .849
44.25 22.1 .0 30.7 -32.3 -2524.2 -.1 .0 44.11 51.87 .850
39.25 21.4 .0 31.1 -33.5 -2677.5 ~.1 .0 44.67 51.87 .861
34.25 20.5 .0 31.4 -34.7 -2833.3 -.1 .0 45.18 51.87 .871
29.25 19.6 .0 31.7 -36.0 -2990.0 -.1 .0 45.62 51.87 .880
24.25 18.6 .0 32.0 -37.3 -3148.3 -.1 .0 46.00 51.87 .887
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. F Tue 17—No(—\-98 14:26
SBA 4
h BETHEL JOB: 4071
RESULTS Fb
WIND FORCES,kips MOMENTS,ft—kipS STRESS ALLOW CCMR
X, It pst ShearX ShearY AxiaZ BendX BendY TorgZ kei ksi RATIO
19.25 17.4 .0 32.3 -38.6 ~-3308.3 -.1 .0 46.34 51.87 .893
14.25 16.0 .0 32.6 -39.9 -3469.2 -.1 .0 46.62 51.87 .899%
9.25 14.1 .0 32.9 -41.2 -38632.5 -.1 .0 46.88 51.87 .904
4.25 11.3 .0 33.2 -42.5 -3797.5 -.1 .0 47.10 51.87 .908
.00 .0 .0 33.2 -42.5 33938.3 1 .0 47.24 51.87 .911
DISPLACEMENTS
DEFLECTION ft. ROTATION, deg MicroW
X, ft. X Y 4 X¥-Result X Y Z XY-Res| AllowW
155.00 .00 9.44 -.39 9.44< 6.0%%> -6.38 .00 .00 6.38
146.00 .00 8.44 -.33 8.44«< 5.,78%> -65.34 .00 .00 6.34
136.00 .00 7.30 -.27 7.35< 5.,40%> -6.18 .00 .00 6.18
126.00 .00 6.30 -.22 6.30«< 5.00%> -5.87 .00 .00 5.87
116.0C0 .00 5.31 -.17 5.31l< 4.57%> -5.48 .00 .00 5.48
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" CUSTOMER: SRBA REF: 98-4114-r3 JOB:4071 5
BITE NAME: BETHEL SITE: 4276
LOAD CASE- 2 WIND SPEED 73.6 mph 118.5 kph
Max Wind Load x.75 W GUST FACTOR 1.69
I| EXPOSURE COEFF. .2857
VERTICAL OLF 1.30 ||N|f cf .650
ICE COVER ([in.] .50 ||Dff REFERENCE HEIGHT 33.0 ft
STRESS REDUCTION .60 PRESSURE @Ref.Ht 23.4 psf 1122.Pa
STRESS AMPLIFY 1.33 BASE ABOVE GROUND .0 ft
TIA/EIA-222F
APPURTENANCE LOADS: Center | each—] FORCES  MOMENT
ELEV Line  WEIGHT AREA CABLE WIND J|—kips——] ft-k-]
QTY DESCRIPTION Elev-ft lbs ft"2 #/ft psft Y Z X
1 1 14' LP Platform 155.00 2200 39.0 36.49 3.64 -2.86 -.9 Da
12 DB896H 156.00 63 9.9 .920 36.54 .00 -3.21 .0
2 1 14' LP Clamp Platform 146.00 2200 39.0 35.87 3.53 -2.86 -.9 Da
12 DB896H 146.00 63 9.9 .920 35.86 .00 -3.08 .0
3 1 14' LP Clamp Platform 136.00 2200 39.0 35.15 3.46 -2.86 -.9 Da
12 DB896H 136.00 63 9.9 .920 35.14 .00 -2.93 .0
4 1 14' LP Clamp Platform 126.00 2200 39.0 34.40 3.38 -2.86 -.8 Da
12 DB8Y6H 126.00 63 9.9 .920 34.38 .00 -2.79 .0
5 1 14' LP Clamp Platform 116.00 2200 39.0 33.60 3.31 -2.86 -.8 Da
12 DBB896H 116.00 63 9.9 .920 33.57 .00 -2.65 .0
RESULTS Fb
WIND FORCES, kips MOMENTS, ft -kips STRESS ALLOW COMB
X, ft pst ShearX ShearY AxiaZ BendX BendY Torg ksi ksi RATIO
155.00 23.7 .0 4.4 -5.9 -.1 .0 .0 .59 51.87 .011
150.00 23.5 .0 4.6 -6.3 -21.8 .0 .0 2.89 51.87 .056
146.00 23.3 .0 9.0 -12.4 -40.4 .0 .0 5.06 51.87 .098
141.00 23.1 .0 9.3 -12.9 -85.3 .0 .0 9.10 51.87 .175
136.00 22.8 .0 13.6 -18.9 -131.7 .0 .0 12.99 51.87 .250
131.00 22.6 .0 13.8 -19.4 -199.4 .0 .0 17.82 51.87 .344
126.00 22.3 .0 17.9 -25.2 -268.8 .0 .0 22.35 51.87 .431
124.25 22.3 .0 18.1 -25.6 -300.1 .0 .0 24.24 51.87 .467
120.25 22.0 .0 18.3 -26.2 -372.3 .0 .0 22.70 51.87 .438
116.00 21.8 .0 22.3 -32.1 -450.1 .0 .0 25.95 51.87 .500
111.00 21.6 .0 22.5 -32.9 -561.4 .0 .0 30.10 51.87 .580
106.00 21.3 .0 22.8 -33.8 -674.1 .0 .0 33.75 51.87 .651
101.00 21.0 .0 23.0 -34.7 -787.9 .0 .0 36.96 51.87 .713
96.00 20.7 .0 23.2 -35.3 -903.3 .0 .0 39.79% 51.87 .767
94.25 20.6 .0 23.3 -36.0 -943.3 .0 .0 40.69 51.87 .784
89.50 20.3 .0 23.6 -37.1 -1054.2 .0 .0 33.48 51.87 .646
84.50 19.9 .0 23.8 -38.3 -1171.7 .0 .0 35,11 51.87 .677
79.50 19.6 .0 24.0 -39.5 -1290.8 .0 .0 36.55 51.87 .705
74.50 19.2 .0 24.3 -40.8 -1410.8 .0 .0 37.82 51.87 .729
69.50 18.9 .0 24.5 -42.1 -1532.5 .0 .0 38.95 51.87 .751
64.50 18.5 .0 24.7 -43.4 -1655.0 .0 .0 39.94 51.87 .770
59.50 18.0 .0 25.0 -44.8 -1779.2 .0 .0 40.82 51.87 .787
54.50 17.6 .0 25.2 -46.1 -1903.3 .0 .0 41.58 51.87 .802
50.00 17.2 .0 25.4 -47.5 -2016.7 .0 .0 42.20 51.87 .814
45.00 16.7 .0 25.5 -48.4 -2143.3 .0 .0 38.05 51.87 .734
44.25 16.6 .0 25.6 -49.3 -2162.5 .0 .0 38.13 51.87 .735
39.25 16.0 .0 25.8 -51.0 -2290.8 .0 .0 38.57 51.87 .744
34.25 15.4 .0 26.0 -52.7 -2419.2 -1 .0 38.93 51.87 .751
29.25 14.7 .0 26.2 -54.4 -2549.2 -.1 .0 39.25 51.87 .757
24.25 14.0 .0 26.3 -56.2 -2680.0 -1 .0 39.52 51.87 .762
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RESULTS Fb
WIND FORCES, kips MOMENTS, ft-kips STRESS ATLOW COMB
X, £t pef ‘ShearX Shear¥Y AxiaZ BendX BendY Torg ksi ksi RATIO
1%.25 13.1 .0 26.5 -58.0 -2811.7 -.1 .0 39.75 51.87 .766
14.25 12.0 .0 26.7 -59.8 -2944.2 -.1 .0 38.83 51.87 .770
9.25 10.6 .0 26.9 ~61.7 -3077.5 -.1 .0 40.08 51.87 773
4,25 8.5 .0 27.0 -63.5 -3211.7 -.1 .0 40.20 51.87 775
.00 0 .0 27.0 -63.5 13326.7 L1 .0 40.27 51.87 .776
DISPLACEMENTS
DEFLECTION ft. ROTATION, deg MicroW
X,ft.' X Y Z XY-Result X Y Z XY-Res| AllowW
155.00 .00 8.11 -.29 8.11< 5.23%> -5.EB1 .00 .00 5.51
146 .00 .00 7.25 -.25 7.25< 4.96%> -5.47 .00 .00 5.47
136.00 .00 6.30 ~.20 6.30< 4.63%> -5.33 .00 .00 5.33
126.00 .00 5.39 -.16 5.3%< 4.28%> -5.06 .0C .00 5.06
116.00 .00 4.54 -.13 4.54< 3,91%> -4.72 .00 .00 4.72
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CUSTOMER: SBA REF: 98-4114-1r3 JOB:4071 :ZZ:Z]]
“ITE NAME: BETHEL S5ITE: 4276
LOAD CASE- 3 WIND SPEED 5.0 mph 80.5 kph
MicroWave Oper. W GUST FACTOR 1.69
I EXPOSURE COEFF. .2857
VERTICAL OLF 1.00 N Cft .650
ICE COVER [in.] .00 D REFERENCE HEIGHT 33.0 ft
STRESS REDUCTION .60 PRESSURE @Ref .Ht 10.8 psf 518.Pa
STRESS AMPLIFY 1.33 BASE ABROVE GROUND .0 ft
TIA/EIA-222F
APPURTENANCE LOADS: Center I each FORCES MOMENT
ELEV Line  WEIGHT AREA CABLE WIND J—kips——] ft-k-
QTY DESCRIPTION Elev-ft lbs ft"2 #/ft psf Y Z X
1 1 14' LP Platform 155.00 2000 35.0 1l6.84 1.50 -2.00 -.4 Da
12 DB896H 156.00 22 9.1 .920 16.86 .0C -1.98 .0
2 1 14" LP Clamp Platform 146.00 2000 35.0 16.55 1.46 -2.00 -.4 Da
i2 DR896H 146.00 22 9.1 .920 16.54 .00 ~-1.88 .0
3 1 14' LP Clamp Platform 136.00 2000 35.0 16.22 1.43 -2.00 -.4 Da
12 DB83S6H 136.0C 22 9.1 .820 16.21 .00 -1.77 .0
4 1 14' LP Clamp Platform 126.00 2000 35.0 15.87 1.40 -2.00 -.3 Da
12 DB896H 126.00 22 9.1 .920 15.86 .00 -1.66 .0
5 1 14'" LP Clamp Platform 116.00 2000 35.0 15.50 1.37 -2.00 -.3 Da
12 DB896H 116.00 22 9.1 .920 15.4¢ .00 -1.54 .0
RESULTS Fb
WIND FORCES, kips MOMENTS, ft-kips STRESS ALLOW COMB
X, ft psf ShearX ShearY AxiaZ BendX RBendY Torg ksi ksi RATIO
155.0C0 10.9 .0 1.7 -4.1 .0 .0 .0 .31 51.87 .006
150.00 10.8 .0 1.8 -4 .3 ~8.6 .0 .0 1.25 51.87 .024
146.00 10.8 .0 3.6 -8.4 -16.0 .0 .0 2.20 51.87 .042
141.00 10.6 .0 3.7 -8.7 -33.7 .0 .0 3.80 51.87 .073
136.00 10.5 .0 5.4 -12.8 -52.2 .0 .0 5.42 51.87 .105
131.00 10.4 .0 5.5 -13.1 -79.1 .G .0 7.34 51.87 141
126.00 10.3 .0 7.1 -17.0 -106.7 .0 .0 9.20 51.87 L1777
124 .25 10.3 .0 7.2 -17.2 -11%9.2 .0 -0 9.96 51.87 .192
120.25 10.2 .0 7.3 -17.6 -147.9 .0 .0 9.28 51.87 179
116.00 10.1 .0 8.9 -21.5 -179.0 .0 .0 10.63 51.87 .205
111.00 9.9 .0 9.0 -22.0 -223.5 .0 .0 12.29 51.87 .237
106.00 5.8 .0 9.1 -22.5 -268.7 .0 .0 13.7%5 51.87 . 265
101.G0 9.7 .0 9.3 -23.1 -314.3 .0 .0 15.04 51.87 .290
96.00 9.5 .0 9.3 -23.5 -360.7 .0 .0 16.18 51,87 .312
94 .25 .5 .0 9.4 -23.9 -377.1 .0 .0 16.56 51.87 .318
85.50 8.3 .0 9.6 -24.6 -421.8 .0 .0 13.62 51.87 .263
84 .50 9.2 .0 9.7 -25.3 -469.5 .0 .00 14.29% 51.87 .276
75.50 9.0 .0 9.8 -26.1 -b18.0 .0 .0 14.89 51.87 .287
74.50 8.9 .0 8.8 -26.9 -567.0 .0 L0 15.42 51.87 .297
69.50 8.7 .0 10.1 -27.8 -616.7 .0 .0 15.920 51.87 .306
64 .50 8.5 .0 10¢.2 -28.6 -666.9 .0 .0 1e.32 51.87 .315
59.50 8.3 .0 10.3 -29.5 -717.8 .0 .0 16.7C 51.87 .322
54 .50 8.1 .0 16.4 -30.4 -769.3 .0 .0 17.03 51.87 .328
50.00 7.9 .0 1¢.5 -31.3 -816.2 .0 .0 17.30 51.87 .334
45.00 7.7 .0 1¢.6 -31.9 -869.2 .0 .0 15.83 51.87 .301
44 .25 7.6 .0 10.7 -32.5 -876.7 .0 .0 15.66 51.87 .302
39.25 7.4 .G 10.8 -33.6 -930.0C .0 .0 15.86 51.87 .306
34 .25 7.1 .0 10.8 -34.7 -584.2 .0 .0 16.04 51.87 .309
29.25 6.8 .0 11.0 -35.9 -1038.3 . C .0 16.19 51.87 .312
24 .25 6.4 .0 11.1 -37.1 -1093.3 .0 .0 16.33 51.87 .315
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’ SBA 8
7 BETHEL JOB: 4071
RESULTS Fb
WIND FORCES, kips MOMENTS, ft -kips STRESS ALLOW COMR
X, ft psE ]ShearX ShearY AxiaZ BendX BendY Torqg ksi ksi RATIO
19.25 6.0 .0 11.2 -328.3 -1148.3 .0 .0 16.44 51.87 317
14 .25 5.5 .0 11.3 -39.5 -1204.2 .0 .0 16.54 51.87 .319
9.25 4.9 .0 11.4 -40.7 -1260.8 .0 .0 1&6.83 51.87 .321
4 .25 3.9 0 11.5 -41.9 -1318.3 .0 L0 16.72 51.87  .322
.00 .0 0 11.5 -41.9 1367.5 .0 .0 16.76 51.87 .323
DISPLACEMENTS
DEFLECTION ft. ROTATICN, deg MicroW
X, fr. X Y Z XY-Result X 7, XY—Resl Allow
155.00 .00 3.28 -.05 3.28« 2.12%> -2.22 .00 .00 2.22
146 .00 .00 2.94 ~.04 2.94< 2.01%> -2.20 .00 .00 2.20
136.00 .00 2.56 -.04 2.56«< 1.88%> -2.15 .00 .00 2.15
126.00 .00 2.19 -.03 2.1%« 1.74%> -2.04 .00 .00 2.04
116.00 .00 1.84 -.02 1.84< 1.59%> -1.90 .00 .00 1.90
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98-4114-13

276

JOB:4071

[ -]

LOAD CASE SUMMARIES

BASE REACTIONS: —— FORCES, kips——————— MOMENTS, ft-kips ——
LOAD CASE X Y Z X Y Z
1 Max Wind Load .00 33.22 -42.52 3938.3 1 0
2 Max Wind Load x.75 .00 27.01 -63.48 3326.7 1 .0
3 MicroWave Oper. .00 11.52 -41.91 1367.5 0 .0
STRESS ENVELOPE ——comBIiNED—]
BOT-UP TOP STRESS  STRESS LOAD
X,ft.  DOWN ksi RATIO CASE Qty APPURTENANCE
155.00 .00-1 TOP -P1 .59 .011 2 (1) 14' LP Platform
150.00 5.00 3.09 .060 1
146.00 9.00-2 ~-P2  5.40 .104 1 (1) 14' LP Clamp Platform
141.00  14.00 9.99 .193 1
136.00  19.00-3 -P3  14.28 .275 1 (1) 14' LP Clamp Platform
131.00  24.00 19.80 .382 1
126.00  29.00-4 -P4 24.85 .479 1 (1) 14' LP Clamp Platform
124.25 30.75 Slip-B1 27.01 .521 1
120.25 34.75  Slip-T2 25.42 .490 1
116.00  39.00-5 -P5 . 29.06 .560 1 (1) 14' LP Clamp Platform
111.00  44.00 33.85 . 653 1
106.00  49.00 38.08 . 734 1
101.00  54.00 41.83 .806 1
96.00 59.00 45.12 .870 1
94.25 60.75  Slip-B2 46.18 .890 1
89.50 65.50 Slip-T3 38.009 .734 1
84.50  70.50 40.03 .772 1
79.50  75.50 41.74 .805 1
74.50  80.50 43.29 .835 1
69.50 85.50 44 .64 .861 1
64.50  90.50 45.86 .884 1
59.50  95.50 46.94 .905 1
54.50 100.50 47.91 .924 1
50.00 105.00 Slip-B3 48.70 .939 1
45.00 110.00 44,02 .849 1
44.25 110.75  Slip-T4 44.11 . 850 1
39.25 115.75 44 .67 .861 1
34.25 120.75 45.18 .871 1
29.25 125.75 45.62 .880 1
24.25 130.75 46.00 .887 1
19.25 135.75 46.34 .893 1
14.25 140.75 46.62 .899 1
9.25 145.75 46.88 .904 1
4.25 150.75 47.10 .908 1
.00 155.00  BASE 47.24 L9911 1
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CUSTOMER: SBA

SITE NAME: BETHEL

-

&
TMMIT MANUFACTURING, |

aC

Usa

{

'

T 17-Nov-98 14:26
TEL: (717)454-8730
FAX: (717)454-4851
NET:summitlg@epix.net

REF: 98-4114-r3 JOB:4071

SITE: 4276

10

SHAPE: 18 SIDED POLYGON with FLAT-FLAT ORIENTATION
BOLTS QUADRANT SPACED

6.00 in. ON CENTER

POLE DIAMETER = 54.80 in. BASE AXTAT, FORCE= -42.5 kips
DATA PLATE = L4375 in. ACTIONS SHEAR X = .0 kips
TAPER = .2100 in/ft SHEAR Y = 33.2 kips
POLE Fy = 65.00 ksi X-AXIS MOM = 2784.4 ft-k
DESTGN CASE = 1 Y-AXTS MOM = 2784.4 ft-k
Max Wind Load Z-AXIS TOR = .0 ft-k
Design: ANY Orientation Reactions at 45.00 deg to X-AXIS.
BOLT AXTATL, - COMPRESSION = 154.55 kips
LOAD AXTAL - TENSION = 150.30 kips
SHEAR = 2.35 kips
AXTIAL, STRESS = 47.56 kgi
SHEAR STRESS = .77 ksi STRESS
YIELD STRENGTH Fy = 75,00 kei RATTO
ALLOW STRENGTH Fa [ .60 x 1.33] = 59%.85 ksi .795  EIA
TENSION AREA REQUIRED = 2.58 in"2
TENSION AREA FURNISHED = 3.25 in”2
ROCT AREA FURNISHED = 3.07 in"32
USE: 20 BOLTS on 62.00 in. BOLT CIRCLE
2.250 in. DIA. 77.46 in. EMBEDDED SHIP
13.55 in. EXPOSED 96.00 in. TOTAL LENGTH 2765
Lbs
BOND TENSION: NUT UPLIFT: 25.54 kips COMPRESSION:
STRESS ACTING: 235.65 psi ACTING: 274 .53 psi
Fc ALLOW: 262.63 psi ATLOW: 794 .34 psi
" 3000 psi LENGTH REQD: £7.21 in. LENGTH REQD: 27.53 in.
BASE PFLATE [Bend Model: Flat- 17] USE PLATE
YIELD STRENGTH = 50.0 ksi 3.00 in. THICK
BEND LINE WIDTH = 33.0 in. £2.00 in. SQUARE
PLATE MOMENT 1760.0 in-kips 48.0 in. CENTER HOLE SHIP
THICKNESS REQD = 2.83 in. 14.0 in. CORNER CLIP 1397
BENDING STRESS = 35.5 ksgi Lbs
ATLOWABLE = 39.8%ksi [Fy x .60 x 1.33]

I—FOorRCES—] }—MOMENTS————] ABolt-Str Plate-Str }—BoND]

LOAD AXIAL SHEAR -X- -Y- TorQ Act Allow Act Allow Act Allow Degign
CASE kips kips ft-k ft-k  ft-k ksi ksi kgi ksi psi psi  Code
5¢.% of Cap. 193%8.4 1939.4 32.7 75.0 24.4 50.0 147 294
1 -42.5 33.2 3938.3 .1 .0 47.6 59.9 35.5 39.9 235 262 EIA
2 -63.5 27.0 3326.7 .1 .0 40.6 59.9 30.3 39.9 194 262 RIA
3 -41.9 11.5 1367.5 0 .0 16.9 59.9 12.6 39.9 53 262 EIA




PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT

Bethel Municipal Center, 1 School Strect
Bethel, Connecticut 06801 (203) 794-8519

Mr. S. Derek Phel @gé@]@@@mm

Connecticut Siting Council CFp . 6 7002

Ten Franklin Square c

New Britain, CT 06051 s ”‘;'f :" N %%-rd c ur
I

Re: EM-SBA-009-020809 — SBA, Inc.
Co-location on tower to be constructed at 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle
Bethel, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Phelps:

The Planning and Zoning Commission, at its meeting held on August 27, 2002,
reviewed the proposal of SBA, Inc. to-“modify an existing telecommunications facility
located at 11 Francis J.. Clarke Circle” in the Town of Bethel, to allow co-location of
additional carriers AT&T and Sprint.

Please be advised that the Planning and Zoning Commission has no objection to
the proposal for co-location of additional antenna, provided that all equipment and
facilities are constructed within the previously approved “lease area” as shown on
drawings presented to the Planning and Zoning Commission, which approval was
renewed on April 9, 2002.

Please also note that, to our knowledge, the tower is not an “existing facility”
because it has not yet been constructed. '

Thank you for this opportunity to comment on the proposal.

Very truly yours,

Betty Brosius o
Planning & Zoning Official

cé_: ".Michael I M_annibn, Ché_irman, Planning and Zoning: Commission
- -Judith Novachek, First Selectwoman T T



- Connecticut Siting Council

Approved by Council File 1.D._&- 56/4 -0 A4 “(‘j&@a@ g
Date Complete: Address_\\ SPpnols 2.C lacko Circle
Site visit required? Sethe

Checklist for Exempt Modifications and Tower Sharin

1. Tower Owner 7(%? 1 Tower Height lfé O Type WA Total Height
2. Proposed Carrier /Qr \ Z\T/ W”f \V\ { ,Q(L\@T\m PRk l_,?/
& ~ {, ol v 2
Number of antennas ﬁ'{ - \ 3 Type_DBAIDEID Helght Extension

Other proposed equment on tower: .
Proposed size/location of equipment building/cabinets: 124 ﬂm&‘ K,A% r<}m (‘ll,n ;) jjﬁ w/ 0, Q
{ ] ¥
Proposed site clearing/grading:
Fence line modification: \‘/\-/ A
Other proposed items: ‘

~

3. Current carriers: AT /}xﬂ_ Height: 5{}\ 23 Power density %: . T
"Jf?/*wﬁf (57 P ) éi?j’&

4. Power density calculation: Proposed carrier percentage: Cumulative percentage: 5 .2 &

5. Town approval date (if necessary): UE/ l/& &M Town application date {if nscessary):
-—"—-—*‘_,___( S et T "‘m——-.__v___'-.‘_‘w
6. Structural analysis: _ VA0 mm& /’ﬁé V\QC‘,‘S P .

7. Coordinates /ﬁritude:-i’“ "9!’"--,"‘}

ongitude: 7? 25 ’5;)yElevataon % "l I

Site Visit Information Date of visit: 5442?;;2‘& o

9. Description of site features surroundmg land uses, and sight lines:
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8. Town(s) CEO notifie

Filing Documentation for Meeting
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Town ofSeiel M ™0 O Town of Bethel, CT
| St O s one 203704 8519 Planning and Zoning
SEP -5 2002 )
CONNECTICUT

SiTing COuUNCIL

Tor 8. Derek Phelps From: Betly Brosius, P&Z Official
Fax:  860-827-20950 Poﬁn: 2

Phone: 860-827-2935 Date:  9/5/2002

Re: 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle — SBA e none

[] Urgent O For Review [ Please Comment []Please Reply [ Please Recycle

® Comments:

If possible, we would lika these brief comments included in the re.\}ie'av of SBA proposal for today's
meeting, = - - L I

Thank you.
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PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT

Bethel Municipal Center, ! School Street
- Bethel, Connecticut 06801 (203) 794-8519

@g@@my@ D)

“SEP -5 2002

Mr. 8. Derek Phelps CONNECTICUT
Connecticut Siting CogritiNG COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

September 5, 2002

Re: EM-SBA-009-020809 SBA, Inc. :
Co-location on tower to be constructed at 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle
Bethel, Connecticut

Dear M. Phelps:

The Planning and Zoning Commission, at its meeting held on August 27,2002,
reviewed the proposal of SBA, Inc. to “modify an existing telecommunjcations facility
located at 11 Francis.).. Clarke Circle” in the Town of Bethel, to allow co-location of
additione! carriers AT&T and Sprint. :

Please be advised that the Planning and Zoning Commission has no objection to
- the proposal for co-lecation of additional antenna, provided that all equipment and
facilities are constructed within the previously approved “lease area” as shown on
drawings presented to the Planning and Zoning Commission, which approval was
renewed on April 9, 2002.

Please also note that, to our knowledge, the tower is not an “existing facility”
because it has not yet been constructed.

Thank you for this opportunity to comment on the proposal.
Very truly yours,
Betty Brosius
Planning & Zoning Official

cc:  Michael J. Mannjon, Chairman, Planning and Zoning Commission
- Judith Novachek, First Selectwoman
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66 Rldgedale Road “ ﬂs G 2 2 5 r*r

. Bethel, CT 06801 _
August 19, 2002 _ CONNECTICUT

SITING COUNCIL
Mr. Derek Phelps, Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051

Dear Mr. Phelps:

Realizing what I do about the authority of the Siting Council to review and approve sites
for telecommunications towers, I have just two brief points to make regarding two
recently installed towers in the Town of Bethel: one at Sky Edge Lane and the other at
Chimney Drive. :

First, work on both of these installations occurred on weekends. As an adjacent property
owner, I wonder why noisy construction work had to be done on weekends, particularly
on Sundays. The Siting Council, with its authority, should insist on the observance of
local practices avoiding construction on Sundays for any reason.

Second, there are now three towers located on three consecutive 345kv power lines.
Although I comprehend the desirability of utilizing existing “towers”, I question the
advisability of three consecutive installations in a residential area. When 1 look north at
the parade of 345kv “towers”, I don’t see any installations through the industrial park and
on into less residential areas. Given the concerns about the health and esthetic factors
regarding these towers,

the Siting Council should be more careful about the placement of so many power lines
and telecommunications towers in residential areas.

Local Planning and Zoning Commissions, of course, would be more protective of their
* local residents. The Siting Council must now assume much of that responsibility. I am
anxious about this being the case given my most recent observations.

Sincerely,

hg-Bradl

CC:  State Senator David Cappiello
State Represenfative David Scribner
Bethel Plannirig and Zoning Official Betty Brosius
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Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Mr. David Martin
Staff Analyst
Telephone: Connecticut Siting Council
860-827-2935
Fax: 860-827-2950

From: Julie M. Donaldson, Esq.
Company: Hurwitz & Sagarin, LLC
Phone: 203-877-8000
Fax: 203-878-9800

Date: 8/9/02

SUPPLEMENTAL MESSAGE:

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and
may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this message is nat the intended recipient, or the employee or
agent responsible for defivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby natified
that any dissemination, distribution or copy of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please nolice us immediately by telephone and return the
original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

K uul
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HURWITZ ‘& SAGARIN LLC

August 23, 2002

: 5 : iy g

e /¥
Via Facsimile and First Class Mail é\g g@Q 4 J@ ﬁ
Mr. David Martin AUG 23 2017
Connecticut Siting Council : SiTiNG COTJC uT
. NCIL

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Notice of Exempt Modification
11 Francis J. Clarke Cixcle
Bethel, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Martin

As you requested, enclosed please find a “2C” letter dated September 5, 2000 that
includes the latitude and longtitude of the above referenced site.

Please let me know if you have any other questions.

Sincerel
.
LM ]C7)\
Juliz M. Donaldson

IMD/rr

cc: Mark Roberts, SBA

LAW OFFICES |
147 North Broad Street, P.O. Box 112, Milford, Connecticut 06460-0112 Tel. 203-877-8000 ¢ Fax 203-878-9800
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HURWITZ & SAGAKIN
. .'.‘" ) Network Services, Inc.; aen 859 8140, Aug-23-02 10:45AM; Pagel%(}g_s

| E; » | L
N 9ok &cSlhsociats, PF.
/ %&gi’HOFESiNAL SURVEYORS ¢

SURVEYORS 19 CEDAR IBLAND AVENUE « CLINTON, CT 08443 » (50} £60-7749 » Fax (A60) BED 58373 » www.gBSiCKEUrVEYOra.COM

September 5, 2000

Mr. Eric Pearson

SBA, Inc.

80 Eastem Bivd.

Glastonbury, CT 06033

RE: 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle - Bethel, Connecticut
Deer Mr. Pearson,

This letter is in reference to a proposed cellular site located at 11 Francis J.
Clarke Circle in Bethel, Connecticut. . .

| hereby certify to *2-C" tolerances the following information:

NAD 83 State Plane N 692648

E 814697
Latitude N 41°-21'-36.27"
Longitude - W 73°-25'30.08"
NGVD 1929 - 411°

Latitude/l ongitude/Elevations were obtained utilizing Tolal Stations referenced
to Conn DOT Baseline Station. Latitude/Longitude are referenced to NADEB3
Connecticut zone. Coordinates shown, if any, are expressed in US feet.
Elevations are referenced to NGVD 1928, -

“Certified Small Business Equal Opportunity Employer”

08723702 FRI 09:40 [TX/RX NO 84451



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935
Fax: (860) 827-2950

~August 15, 2002

Via Facsimile

Ms. Julie Donaldson, Esq.
Hurwitz & Sagarin

147 North Broad Street
P.O.Box 112

Milford, CT 06460-0112

RE: EM-SBA-009-020809 - Notice of Exempt Modification for
Telecommunications Tower at 11 Francis J. Clarke Circle, Bethel,

Connecticut

Dear Atty. Donaldson:

For the above referenced filing, please provide the latitude and longitude coordinates
for the proposed tower.

Should you have any questions on this request, feel free to call me at the above
number. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Siting Analyst I

LASITING\DsvidMiCorrespondencesSBA\Bethel020815.dec
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